

Item No. S-4

**Sarwar Shah Vs. The National
Hydroelectric Power Corporation Ltd &
another**

CWP No. 15330 of 2025

23.09.2025

Present: Ms. Naseem A. Sheikh and Ms. Sakshi Sharma
Sirkek, Advocates, for the petitioner.

CWP No. 15330 of 2025

Learned Counsel for the petitioner *inter-alia* submits that there is a ban of business dealings for a period of five years from the date of order i.e 17.12.2024, while referring to the order dated 11.03.2025 (Annexure P-1). It is argued that it is a non-speaking order and does not contain reasons.

Reference is made to the Appeal (Annexure P-14). It is pointed out that the awarded amount was Rs.18,01,635/-, whereas the revised amount had been fixed at Rs. 11,42,989/-. The termination of the contract had been done and the work was re-allotted on 05.03.2024 for an amount of Rs.20,95,046/-. It is submitted that the site as such was in a backward area and the period of Covid-19 also intervened in the completion of work.

Notice be issued to the respondents returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week.

List on **04.11.2025.**

CMP No. 23483 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Re-stay.

CMP No. 23485 of 2025

Translated copies of the documents in questions be filed by the next date of hearing. The application stands disposed of.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

September 23, 2025
(hemlata)